

**COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On appeal from:
District Court, City and County of Denver,
The Honorable David H. Goldberg
Case No. 2017CV32286, Courtroom 269

Appellee:
BRENT M. HOUCHIN,

v.

Appellant:
DENVER HEALTH AND HOSPITAL
AUTHORITY.

DATE FILED: March 20, 2018 9:55 AM
FILING ID: F19BDF7BF32C0
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA2046

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys Appellant:

Brent T. Johnson, 12337
FAIRFIELD and WOODS, P.C.
1801 California Street, Suite 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 830-2400
E-mail: bjohnson@fwlaw.com

**Court of Appeals
Case No.: 2017 CA2046**

**OPENING BRIEF
OF DENVER HEALTH AND HOSPITAL AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Mr. Houchin’s Claims Under The Newly Amended CADA Are Tort Claims That Are Barred By The CGIA.....9

A. Standard of Review and Preservation9

B. Argument.....9

II. Denver Health Is A Political Subdivsion Of The State of Colorado, Not A State Agency23

A. Standard of Review and Preservation23

B. Argument.....23

III. Mr. Houchin’s CADA Claims Are Barred By His Failure To File Adequate Written Notice Of Claim As Required By The CGIA.....31

A. Standard of Review and Preservation31

B. Argument.....31

CONCLUSION.....38

ADDENDUM Job Protection and Civil Rights Enforcement Act of 2013, House Bill 13-1136 (the “2013 Act”).....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Conners</i> , 993 P.2d 1167, 1171 (Colo. 2000).....	passim
<i>Colo. Coffee Bean, LLC v. Peaberry Coffee, Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 9, 27 (Colo. App. 2010).....	20
<i>Conde v. State Dept.</i> , 872 P.2d 1381, 1386 (Colo. App. 1994).....	34
<i>Crawford Rehabilitation Servs. v. Weissman</i> , 938 P.2d 540, 552-53 (Colo. 1997).....	19
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, at 197, 94 S. Ct. 1005, 39 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1974).....	14, 16
<i>Ferrel v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 179 P.3d 178, 183 (Colo. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Friedland v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 105 P.3d 639, 644 (Colo. 2005).....	17
<i>Gorman v. Tucker ex rel. Edwards</i> , 961 P.2d 1126, 1128 (Colo.1998).....	23
<i>Hamon Contrs., Inc., v. Carter & Burgess, Inc.</i> , 229 P.3d 282 (Colo. App. 2009)	34
<i>Holland v. Bd. Of Cty. Commissioners of Cty. Of Douglas</i> , 883 P.2d 500, 508 (Colo. App. 1994).....	19
<i>Jeffers v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist LEXIS 72873, at *18 (D. Colo., Civil Action No. 16-cv-02243, May 11, 2017). CF, p. 350	19
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454, 460, 44 L. Ed. 2d 295, 95 S. Ct. 1716 (1975)	16
<i>Julesburg School Dist. No. RE-1 v. Ebke</i> , 193 Colo. 40, 562 P.2d 419 (1977)	11
<i>McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1249, 1255 (10 th Cir. 1988)	15

<i>Newt Olson Lumber Co. v. School Dist. No. 8</i> , 83 Colo. 272, 263 P. 723 (1928)...	11
<i>Springer v. City & County of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794, 799 (Colo. 2000).....	31
<i>State Pers. Bd. v. Lloyd</i> , 752 P.2d 559, 563-64 (Colo. 1988).....	passim
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916, 025 (Colo. 1993).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. City of New York</i> , F. Supp. 2d 30, 36-37 (E.D. N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229, 234-35, 239, 112 S.Ct. 1867, 119 L.Ed.2d 34 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261, 105 S. Ct. 1938, 85 L. Ed. 2d 254 (U.S. 1985) ...	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C §1981	15
42 U.S.C §1981a	14, 29
42 U.S.C §1981a(b)(3).....	29
42 U.S.C §1983	15
42 U.S.C §3612	14
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (“CADA”), C.R.S. §24-34-301 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act (“CGIA”), C.R.S. §24-10-101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Job Protection and Civil Rights Enforcement Act of 2013, House Bill 13-1136 (the “2013 Act”)	passim

State Employee Protection Act (“SEPA”), C.R.S. §24-50.5-101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
C.R.S. §24-10-102	21
C.R.S. §24-10-103(5).....	22
C.R.S. §24-10-103(7).....	24
C.R.S. §24-10-104	29
C.R.S. §24-10-106	22, 30
C.R.S. §24-10-108	6
C.R.S. §24-10-109	32, 34, 36
C.R.S. §24-10-109(2).....	34
C.R.S. §24-10-109(3)(a)	37
C.R.S. §24-10-109(3)(b)	37
C.R.S. §24-30-1510(3)(A)	29
C.R.S. §24-32-116	37
C.R.S. §24-34-306(1)(b)	20
C.R.S. §24-34-306(4)-(10).....	20
C.R.S. §24-34-405	10, 29
C.R.S. §24-34-405(2).....	20
C.R.S. §24-34-405(2)(a)(II).....	10

C.R.S. §24-34-405(3)(b)(I)	10, 17
C.R.S. §24-34-405(3)(c)	10
C.R.S. §24-34-405(3)(d)	29
C.R.S. §24-34-405(3)(f)	11
C.R.S. §24-34-405(4)	10
C.R.S. §24-34-405(5)	10
C.R.S. §24-34-405(8)(b)	20
C.R.S. §24-34-405(8)(g)	19, 31
C.R.S. §24-50.5-101(1)	19
C.R.S. §24-50.5-102(3)-(4)	26
C.R.S. §24-77-101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
C.R.S. §24-77-102 (15-16)	25
C.R.S. §25-29-101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
C.R.S. §25-29-101(2)	27
C.R.S. §25-29-102(5)	27
C.R.S. §25-29-103(1)	2, 22 24, 27
C.R.S. §25-29-103(2)	30
C.R.S. §25-29-103(2)	27
C.R.S. §25-29-107(1)	27

C.R.S. §25-29-107(5).....27

C.R.S. §25-29-10827

C.R.S. §25-29-11328

C.R.S. §25-29-11828

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)5, 6

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) 5, 6, 7
